and on the recommendations of the Nomination and Remuneration Committee and the Board of Directors, consent of 
the Shareholders be and is hereby accorded to increase the remuneration of Mr. Rajeev Deoras, Executive Director from 
Rs. 1,00,00,000 /- (Rupees One Crore Only) to Rs. 1,12,00,000/- (Rupees One Crore Twelve Lacs Only) w.e.f. 01st October, 
2025 till 30th September, 2026 comprising of:

Total 1,00,00,000/-

Notes:

Gratuity: Gratuity shall be as per Rules of the Company.

Other Entitlements:  All other entitlements including ESOPs/shares, incentives or allowances as per the Company policy

[...]

Nomination and Remuneration Committee and Audit Committee and Board of Directors of the Company, consent of the 
Shareholders of the Company be and is hereby accorded to increase the remuneration of Mr. Amitabh Chaturvedi, 
Executive Chairman and Executive Director from Rs. 2,60,00,000/- (Rupees Two Crores Sixty Lacs Only) to Rs. 
2,90,00,000/- (Rupees Two Crores Ninety Lakhs Only) w.e.f. 01st October, 2025 till 30th September 2026 keeping all the 
terms and conditions of his appointment unchanged comprising of:

Notes:

Gratuity: Gratuity shall be as per Rules of the Company.

Other Entitlements:  All other entitlements including ESOPs/shares, incentives or allowances as per the Company policy

[...]

as may be decided by the Company from time to time.

Reimbursement of Expenses:  Travelling and all other expenses incurred for the business of the Company shall be 
reimbursed as per the rules of the Company.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT an incentive of ₹25,00,000 (Rupees Twenty-Five Lakh Only) shall be payable to Mr. Amitabh 
Chaturvedi upon successful completion of fund raising of ₹80 crore, in recognition of his contribution.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT any of the Directors, Chief Executive Officer, Chief Financial Officer and/or the Company

[...]

and other applicable provisions, if any, and on the recommendations of the Board of Directors of the Company, consent 
of the Shareholders of the Company be and is hereby accorded to increase the remuneration of Mr. Sabyasachi Rath, 
Chief Executive Officer from Rs. 95,00,000 /- (Rupees Ninety Five Lacs Only) to Rs. 1,10,00,000/- (Rupees One Crore Ten 
Lakhs Only) w.e.f. 01st October, 2025 till 30th September, 2026 comprising of:

Notes:

Gratuity: Gratuity shall be as per Rules of the Company.

Other Entitlements:  All other entitlements including ESOPs/shares, incentives or allowances as per the Company policy

[...]

appropriate authorities, if any and subject to such conditions and modifications as may be prescribed or imposed by any 
of them while granting such approvals, permissions or sanctions,  consent of the Shareholders of the Company be and 
is hereby accorded to increase  the Authorised Share Capital of the Company from 55,60,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty-Five 
Crores Sixty Lacs Only) divided into 5,56,00,000 (Five Crore Fifty-Six Lac) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) 
each to Rs. 60,00,00,000/- (Rupees Sixty Crores Only) divided into 6,00,00,000 (Six Crore) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- 
(Rupees Ten Only) each.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to Section 13 and other applicable provisions, if any of the Act read with rules made

[...]

Rajeev Deoras as the Executive Director of the Company for a period of 3 (three) years w.e.f. 01st July, 2025, subject 
to approval of the Shareholders in General Meeting on the same terms and conditions as his original appointment. 
Further, it is recommended to increase his remuneration from ₹1,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Crore Only) to ₹1,12,00,000/- 
(Rupees One Crore Twelve Lakh Only) per annum, with effect from 01st October, 2025, subject to the approval of the 
Shareholders of the Company.

Mr. Rajeev Deoras has been part of the Company since inception, he has been deeply involved in mentoring the team, 
building the organizational culture, and establishing the key policies and risk frameworks that define us today.

[...]

Company to 37 branches and significant workforce of 335 employees reflect the strength and vitality that he has 
fostered in our Company. 

On the recommendations of the Nomination and Remuneration Committee, the Board of Directors in their Meeting held 
on April 21, 2025 have approved the increase in remuneration of Mr. Amitabh Chaturvedi from Rs. 2,60,00,000/- (Rupees 
Two Crores Sixty Lacs Only) to Rs. 2,90,00,000/- (Rupees Two Crores Ninety Lakhs Only) w.e.f. October 01, 2025 till 
September 30, 2026.

As per the requirements of Section 196 and 197 of the Companies Act, 2013 and the provisions of Schedule V thereto, 
the remuneration payable to any one managing director; or whole-time director or manager shall not exceed five per cent